

No. 18-830

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

TOWNSHIP OF MILLBURN AND TIMOTHY P. GORDON,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL J. PALARDY, JR.,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INTERNATIONAL
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AND
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF GRANTING CERTIORARI**

JOHN M. BAKER

Counsel of Record

KATHERINE M. SWENSON

GREENE ESPEL PLLP

222 South Ninth Street

Suite 2200

Minneapolis, MN 55402

(612) 373-0830

jbaker@greeneespel.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 4, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF *AMICI*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

 A. The Third Circuit’s categorical
 characterization of “mere membership in a
 public union” as something that is “always a
 matter of public concern” could have
 negative practical consequences for Amici’s
 members. 4

 B. A deep and persistent circuit split, regarding
 constitutional limitations on a very common
 function of government, warrants this
 Court’s involvement..... 8

 1. National associations like Amici need to help
 educate public officials and their attorneys,
 on a nationwide basis, about the scope of
 constitutional limits on their authority to
 hire, promote, and fire employees..... 9

 2. The elements of a freedom-of-association
 claim arising in a public workplace vary
 significantly, and by circuit. 11

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Boals v. Gray</i> , 775 F.2d 686 (6th Cir. 1985).....	14, 16
<i>Boddie v. City of Columbus</i> , 989 F.2d 745 (5th Cir. 1993).....	5, 12
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	18
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	17
<i>Cobb v. Pozzi</i> , 363 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	6
<i>Davignon v. Hodgson</i> , 524 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	17

<i>Flanagan v. Munger</i> , 890 F.2d 1557 (10th Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Godwin v. Rogue Valley Youth Corr. Facility</i> , 656 F. App'x 874 (9th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Griffin v. Thomas</i> , 929 F.2d 1210 (7th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Hale v. Roberson</i> , No. 96-1241-CV-W-6, 1998 WL 546623 (W.D. Mo. June 25, 1998)	16
<i>Hatcher v. Bd. of Pub. Educ. & Orphanage</i> , 809 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Hinshaw v. Smith</i> , 436 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Hudson v. Craven</i> , 403 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Mote v. Walthall</i> , 902 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2018).....	8, 12
<i>Palardy v. Twp. of Millburn</i> , 906 F.3d 76 (3d Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205, Will Cnty., Ill.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Prof'l Ass'n of Coll. Educators, TSTA/NEA v. El Paso Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Dist., 730 F.2d 258 (5th Cir. 1984)</i>	8
<i>Rossiter v. City of Philadelphia, 674 F. App'x 192 (3d Cir. 2016)</i>	12–13
<i>Schalk v. Gallemore, 906 F.2d 491 (10th Cir. 1990)</i>	16
<i>Scripp v. St. Louis Cmty. Coll., No. 88-2517 C(2), 1991 WL 352888 (E.D. Mo. July 30, 1991)</i>	16
<i>Shrum v. City of Coweta, 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006)</i>	15–16
<i>Thomas v. Indep. Twp., 463 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2006)</i>	6
<i>Thompson v. Shock, 852 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2017)</i>	17
<i>Tobey v. Jones, 706 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2013)</i>	6–7
<i>Turner v. United States Capitol Police, 34 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2014)</i>	18
<i>Vicksburg Firefighters Ass'n, Local 1686 Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters, AFL-CIO, CLC v. City of Vicksburg, 761 F.2d 1036 (5th Cir. 1985)</i>	8
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
